ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 09 January 2017
doi: 10.3389/fcimb.2016.00207
Frontiers in Cellular and Infection Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 1 January 2017 | Volume 6 | Article 207
Edited by:
Anders Omsland,
Washington State University, USA
Reviewed by:

Identification of Three ompA Variants from
a Same Type-B Ancestor with a UGT-Type
Codon
Li et al. previously reported the identification of two type-B
ompA variants in 37 qPCR-positive conjunctival samples (Li
et al., 2016). Here, we report the finding of another ompA
variant in a single sample of no. 111 patient’s left conjunctiva,
which has a non-synonymous SNP in ompA VD-II compared
to ompA of the same patient’s right conjunctiva. This finding
was confirmed by ompA sequencing of C. trachomatis strains
QH111L and QH111R. Here we arbitrarily assigned different
TABLE 1 | Backgrounds of 15 C. trachomatis strains from Qinghai, China.
Patient Gender Age Follicle counts Chlamydia strains
ID (F/M) (Y)
OD OS OD OS CS
111 M 11 >5 >5 QH111R QH111L ND
113 M 10 5 5 QH113R – ND
118 F 7 3 4 – QH118L QH118S
120 M 8 >5 5 – – QH120S
123 M 7 5 5 QH123R – QH123S1
155 F 11 2 3 QH155R QH155L QH155S
159 M 12 5 5 QH159R QH159L QH159S
OD, right eye; OS, left eye; CS, conjunctiva sac; –, culture negative; ND, no data.
Frontiers in Cellular and Infection Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 3 January 2017 | Volume 6 | Article 207